
* * Incomplete Information. Please contact Dick Herman at 
dick_herman@comcast.net   to update.  
 

THE PLAN 
MESSABOUT XII 

Sept 2014 
 

Travel:  Drive to Kingston, WA, and sail Sept 3 – Sept 9 to attend Port Townsend 

Wooden Boat Show. 

 

Option 1 & 2:  Drive to Olympia, WA, and launch out of  Swantown Marina. To join the 

main group. From Olympia, it is a four-day sail to Kingston via Longbranch, Gig Harbor, 

and Blake Island. 

 

Itinerary:   

 

Option 1: 

Day 1: Saturday, Aug 30.  From Olympia, sail to Longbranch Marina (15 nm). 

Day 2: Sunday, Aug 31.  Sail to Gig Harbor (16 nm). 

Day 3: Monday, Sept 1. Sail to Blake Island (15 nm). 

Day 4: Tuesday, Sept 2. Sail to Kingston (15 nm). 

 

The Plan 

Day 5: Wednesday, Sept. 3. Sail to Port Ludlow or Mats Mats Bay for anchoring out (15 

nm) and spend the night.  

Day 6: Thursday, Sept 4. Sail to Port Townsend  (13 nm). 

Day 7 – 9: Friday – Sunday, Sept 5 – 7.  Attend the Wooden Boat Festival or go sailing.  

Day 10: Monday, Sept 8. Sail to Port Ludlow or Mats Mats Bay (13 nm).  

Day11: Tuesday, Sept 9. Sail to Kingston (15 nm).  Skippers can either pull out at 

Kingston or continue on to Gig Harbor (2 days, 30 miles), or Olympia (4 days, 61 nm).  

 

Option 2: 

Day 12: Wednesday, Sept 10. From Kingston, sail to Blake Island (15 nm). 

Day 13: Thursday, Sept 11.  Sail to Gig Harbor (15 nm).   

Day 14: Friday, Sept 12.  Sail to Longbranch  (16 nm). 

Day 15: Saturday, Sept 13.  Sail to Olympia (15 nm).   

 

SKIPPERS 

 

Jim Ferguson, P-15, “Esmeralda” 

Tom Luque, P-19, “Mast Gate” 

Dan Phy, M-15, “Six” 
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